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Fiscal Forecast

City Council – Initial Presentation of FY 2023 Proposed Budget

July 18, 2022



General Fund
Assumptions and Outcomes
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Revenue

• Property tax revenue:
• Same overall tax rate 

($0.4473)
• M&O tax rate ($0.3015)
• M&O rate up by 1.9% due to 

corresponding decrease in 
debt rate

• Taxable value: $5.1 billion; 
3.5% annual increase in 
subsequent years

• 98% collection rate
• Overhead transfer from 

Enterprise fund 3.5% increase 
FY 2024 – FY 2027

• Sales tax revenues 1% increase 
FY 2024 – FY 2027

• Residential permits 5% increase 
FY 2024 – FY 2027

• All other revenues 0-2% 
increase FY 2024 – FY 2027

Expenditures

• Total salary & benefits increases 
by 5% annually

• $150,000 annual vacancy 
savings

• All other expenditures – 3% 
increase FY 2024 – FY 2027

• Transfer out $4.7 million ARPA 
funds in FY 2023 (to CIP)

• VERF & CIP transfers in FY 2024 
– FY 2027 per CIP

Policy Outcomes

• Structurally balanced budget in 
FY 2023

• Slight structural imbalance in FY 
2024 – FY 2027

• Meets 60-day reserve thru FY 
2025

• Falls short of reserve in FY 2026 
– FY 2027

• Funds 1.5% COLA, 3.5% STEP, 
and 10% health insurance 
increase in all years

• Additional revenues or reduced 
expenditures would be required 
to maintain structural balance 
and the 60-day reserve



General Fund
Fiscal Forecast

3



Enterprise Fund
Assumptions and Outcomes
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Revenue

•Water: 5% increase 
annually

•Wastewater: 5% increase 
annually

•Solid Waste: 5% increase 
annually

Expenditures

•Total salary & benefits 
increases by 5% annually

•$50,000 annual vacancy 
savings

•Surface water from 
Houston – 4% annual 
increases

•Overhead transfer to 
General Fund – 3.5% 
annual increases

•All other expenditures –
0.5% increase annually

•VERF & CIP transfers in FY 
2024 – FY 2027 per CIP

Policy Outcomes

•Structurally balanced 
budget all years (FY 2023 –
FY 2027)

•Meets 60-day reserve for 
all years

•Funds 1.5% COLA, 3.5% 
STEP, and 10% health 
insurance increase in all 
years
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Debt Service Fund
Assumptions and Outcomes
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Revenue

•Property tax revenue:
•Same overall tax rate 

($0.4473)
•Debt tax rate ($0.1458)
•Debt rate down by 2.8% 

with corresponding 
increase in M&O rate

•Taxable value: $5.1 billion
•98% collection rate

•Transfer in from the 
Enterprise Fund is based 
on its share of the debt 
service according to the 
underlying projects

Expenditures

•Assumes $6 million of new 
debt is issued in FY 2023

•Any additional debt 
issuances would increase 
the overall tax rate

•Assumes no future 
refunding activity –
refundings could reduce 
future debt payments

Policy Outcomes

•Minimal change in fund 
balance

•Enterprise Fund pays its 
portion of bond payments

•Provides funding for all 
bond payments
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